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vs.

)

No. 04-0275 DH




)

CHRISTINE CAGE,

)




)
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)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Christine Cage because she pled guilty to two counts of child abuse, a crime reasonably related to her profession and involving moral turpitude.

Procedure


On March 3, 2004, the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (“Department”) filed a complaint.  Cage was personally served at the Chillicothe Correctional Center on April 1, 2004.  She filed no answer.  On May 20, 2004, the Department filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Department establishes facts that (a) Cage does not dispute and (b) entitle the 

Department to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We gave Cage until June 14, 2004, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  We find the following facts undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Cage is licensed as an EMT.  Her license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On February 18, 2003, a two-count felony information, substituted for an indictment, was filed against Cage in the Circuit Court of Lafayette County:

COUNT 1

ABUSE OF A CHILD (2606302.0)

     The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Saline, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class C felony of abuse of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2000, in the County of Saline, State of Missouri the defendant, acting either alone or knowingly in concert with another person or persons, knowingly inflicted cruel and inhuman punishment upon S.W., a child less than seventeen years old, by striking him in the face, striking him in the back of the head causing his face to strike a wall, making him hold books in his outstretched arms for five minutes, and using a modified version of the NCI maneuver to make S.W.’s body strike the floor.

RANGE OF PUNISHMENT

Up to 7 years DOC, or

up to 1 year County Jail,

and/or up to $5,000 fine

COUNT 2

ABUSE OF A CHILD (2606302.0)

     The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Saline, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class C felony of abuse of a child, 

punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2000, in the County of Saline, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting either alone or knowingly in concert with another person or persons, knowingly inflicted cruel and inhuman punishment upon D.R., a child less than seventeen years old, by striking his head into a wall, and using a modified version of the NCI maneuver to punish D.R.

RANGE OF PUNISHMENT

Up to 7 years DOC, or

up to 1 year County Jail,

and/or up to $5,000 fine

(Ex. 2.)

3. NCI stands for Nonviolent Crisis Intervention.  This type of intervention is “a safe, non-harmful behavior management system designed to aid human service professionals in the management of disruptive and assaultive people even during the most violent moments.”

4. The charges resulted from Cage’s treatment of mentally retarded clients when she worked at Marshall Rehabilitation Center.

5. On February 18, 2003, Cage pled guilty to both counts of felony child abuse, and on May 19, 2003, she was sentenced to six years in prison on each count, the sentences to run consecutively.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  The Department has the burden of proving that Cage has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Department argues that there is cause for discipline under § 190.165, which provides:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *


(2) Being adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

The Department also cites 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B), which authorizes discipline for the same reason.


Cage pled guilty to two offenses of child abuse in violation of § 568.060, RSMo Supp. 1999, which stated:


1.  A person commits the crime of abuse of a child if such person:


(1) Knowingly inflicts cruel and inhuman punishment upon a child less than seventeen years old; or


(2) Photographs or films a child less than eighteen years old engaging in a prohibited sexual act or in the simulation of such an act or who causes or knowingly permits a child to engage in a prohibited sexual act or in the simulation of such an act for the purpose of photographing or filming the act.


2.  As used in this section “prohibited sexual act” means any of the following, whether performed or engaged in either with any other person or alone:  sexual or anal intercourse, masturbation, bestiality, sadism, masochism, fetishism, fellatio, cunnilingus, any other sexual activity or nudity, if such nudity is to 

be depicted for the purpose of sexual stimulation or gratification of any individual who may view such depiction.


3.  Abuse of a child is a class C felony, unless:


(1) In the course thereof the person inflicts serious emotional injury on the child, or the offense is committed as part of a ritual or ceremony in which case the crime is a class B felony; or


(2) A child dies as a result of injuries sustained from conduct chargeable pursuant to the provisions of this section, in which case the crime is a class A felony.


4.  As used in this section, the word “fetishism” means a condition in which erotic feelings are excited by an object or body part whose presence is psychologically necessary for sexual stimulation or gratification.

EMTs perform direct patient care.  Section 190.142.4.  We find that the crime of child abuse is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT.  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.  State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).  Violence is the exertion of physical force so as to injure.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1319 (10th ed. 1993).  One would not have to prove violence in order to convict under § 568.060.1(2), RSMo Supp. 1999.  Even though Cage was convicted for violent acts, the crime itself is not one an essential element of which is violence.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Child abuse is a crime involving moral turpitude.


We find cause to discipline Cage under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2) for pleading guilty to a crime reasonably related to her profession and a crime involving moral turpitude.

Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on July 8, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2003 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Compl. Ex. 3 at 1s (NCI Participant Workbook).
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